Research Design

The research design for this study was a descriptive 

study

Study Population

The target population for this study was female 

students of School of Nursing Bida, Niger State. The 

total population of students at the study area is one 

thousand four hundred and seventy-nine (1479) 

students which comprise of Basic Nursing; Post-

basic Nursing; and Community Nursing students 

respectively.

Sample Size Calculation

The sample size for the study was determined using 

Leslie Fisher's formula which is mathematically 

represented as: